## BRADLEY S. SCHNEIDER 10TH DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Washington Office: 300 Cannon Building Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–4835

DISTRICT OFFICE: 111 BARCLAY BLVD, SUITE 200 LINCOLNSHIRE, IL 60069 (847) 383–4870



## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515-1310

April 29, 2022

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Chair House Appropriations Committee The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

**COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS** 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE MIDDLE EAST, NORTH

AFRICA, AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM SUBCOMMITTEE ON EUROPE, ENERGY, THE

**ENVIRONMENT, AND CYBER** 

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Lake County Gun Violence Prevention Initiative in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the Lake County State's Attorney, located at 18 North County Street, Waukegan, IL 60085.

The funding would expand the Lake County State's Attorney's gun violence prevention outreach through direct mediation and "violence interruption" as a means of reducing the number of gun related murders from Lake County's high of 21 last year. The Initiative aims to engage 75 program participants in 50 mediations in its first year. For this, the program needs 15 violence interrupters and 3 supervisors to facilitate mediations.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely.

Bradley S. Schneider Member of Congress